
 
 

CONTRACT #8 

RFS # 337.10-76513  

Edison # 37063 
 

Department of Labor and 

Workforce Development 

 

 

VENDOR:   

Geographic Solutions, Inc. 





Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

 

*Contact Name: 
Mike Williams *Contact 

Phone: 

615-770-1146 

*Presenter’s 

name(s): 

Linda Davis, Adminstrator – Unemployment Insurance 

Sterling Vanderspuy, Administrator – Workforce Services 

Edison Contract 

Number: (if applicable) 

37063 RFS Number: 
(if applicable) 

3371076513 

*Original or 

Proposed Contract 

Begin Date: 

6/1/2013 *Current or 

Proposed End 

Date: 

5/31/2016 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

1 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:   
(if applicable) 

6/1/2016 

*Department Submitting: Labor and Workforce Development 

*Division: Workforce Services 

*Date Submitted: 2/16/2016 

*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 

If not, explain:  

*Contract Vendor Name: Geographic Solutions, Inc. 

*Current  or Proposed Maximum Liability: $6,201,765.34 

*Estimated Total Spend for Commodities: N/A 

*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 

FY: 14 FY: 15 FY: 16 FY:  FY FY 

$2,126,176.97 $2,007,679.00 $2,067,909.37 $ $ $ 

*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from Edison) 

FY: 14 FY: 15 FY: 16 FY:17 FY FY 

$513,902.72 $1,677,129.71 $930,089.48 $ $ $ 

IF Contract Allocation has been 

greater than Contract 

Expenditures, please give the 

reasons and explain where surplus 

funds were spent: 

Surplus funds to be spent during contract 

extension for quarterly licensing fees for 

software modules currently in use.  

IF surplus funds have been carried 

forward, please give the reasons 

and provide the authority for the 

carry forward provision: 

 

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 

Contract Allocation, please give the 

reasons and explain how funding 

was acquired to pay the overage: 

 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

*Contract Funding Source/Amount: 

 

State: 

 
$243,500.00 Federal: $5,958,265.34 

 

Interdepartmental: 

 

 

Other:  

If “other” please define:  

If “interdepartmental” please define:  

Dates of All Previous Amendments 

or Revisions: (if applicable) 

Brief Description of Actions in Previous 

Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 
None  

  

  

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) Non-Competitive Negotiation 

*What were the projected costs of the 

service for the entire term of the contract 

prior to contract award? 

How was this cost determined? 

$6,201,765.34 

 

 

Negotiation with Contractor 

*List number of other potential vendors 

who could provide this good or service; 

efforts to identify other competitive 

procurement alternatives; and the 

reason(s) a sole-source contract is in the 

best interest of the State.  

 

 

 













ag05c45
Typewritten Text
2/12/2015



11-20-13 AMEND-K 

 

C O N T R AC T  A M E N D M E N T  C O V E R  S H E E T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

33710-76513 37063 37063 1 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

Geographic Solutions, Inc. 85449 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 

Amendment is necessary for quarterly licensing fees for software modules currently in use. 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:          X YES     NO End Date:          5/31/2017 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $ 0 

Funding — 

FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

14 182,625.00 331,277.72             513,902.,72 

15 60,875.00 1,616,254.72             1,677,129.72 

16       1,824,525.55             1,824,525.55 

17       2,186,207.35             2,186,207.35 

                                   

TOTAL: 243,500.00 5,958,265.34             6,201,765.34 

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding:       YES    X  NO 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 

appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 

obligations. 

CPO USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

            

 



11-20-13 AMEND-K 

1 

AMENDMENT 1 
OF CONTRACT 37063 

  
This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Labor and 
Workforce Development, hereinafter referred to as the “State” and Geographic Solutions, Inc., hereinafter 
referred to as the “Contractor.”  For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged, it is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting 
parties that the subject contract is hereby amended as follows:  
 
1.       Contract section B. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
  

B.1. TERM OF CONTRACT:  
  

The Contract shall be effective on June 1, 2013 (“Effective Date”) and extend for a period 
of forty-eight (48) months after the Effective Date (“Term”).  The State shall have no 
obligation for goods or services provided by the Contractor prior to the Effective Date. 
  

B.2. TERM EXTENSION: 
  

The State reserves the right to extend this Contract for an additional period or periods of 
time representing increments of no more than one year and a total contract term of no 
more than five (5) years, provided that such an extension of the contract term is effected 
prior to the current contract expiration date by means of a contract amendment.  If a term 
extension necessitates additional funding beyond that which was included in the original 
Contract, an increase of the State’s maximum liability will also be effected through 
contract amendment, and shall be based upon payment rates provided in the original 
Contract.  

  
2. The following is added as Contract section D.22.: 

  

 D.22.  Tennessee Department of Revenue Registration. The Contractor shall comply with all 
applicable registration requirements contained in Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 67-6-601 – 608.  
Compliance with applicable registration requirements is a material requirement of this Contract. 

  
Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 
  
Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective June 1, 2016.  All other terms 
and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.  
  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

GEOGRAPHIC SOLUTIONS, INC.: 

 

SIGNATURE DATE 

Paul Toomey, President 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)  

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT: 

 

BURNS P. PHILLIPS III, COMMISSIONER DATE 

 



GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE
FISCAL REVIEW COMMITTEE

320 Sixth Avenue, North - 8th Floor
NASHVILLE, TIJNNESSEE ST 243.OO57

6[>-74t-2564

Sen. Bill Ketron, Chairman
Senators

Douglas Henry Reginald Tate
Brian l{elsey Ken Yager
Steve Southerìand
Rarrcly McNally, ax officio

Lt. Governor Ron Ramsey, cx officio

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

Rep. Mark White, Vice-Chairman
Replesentatives

Charles Curtiss
Jeremy Faison
B,enda Gilmore
Matthew Hill

Pat Malsh
Mark Pody
David Shepard
Tim Wirgau

MEMORANDUM
Mike Perry, Chief Procurement Officer
Department of General Services

Senator Bill Ketron, Chairman 3*
Representative Mark White, Vice-Chairman

Mav 16, 2013

Charles Sargent, ex officio
Speaker Beth Harwell, ex offrcio

ñ

SUBJECT: Contract Comments
(Fiscal Review Committee Meeting 5/13/13)

RFS# 337.L0-76513 (Edison # 36200)
Department: Labor and Workforce Development
Division: Employment Security
Vendor: Geographic Solutions, Inc.
Summary: The proposed contract is for the expansion of the labor
exchange module into a full Virtual OneStop (VOS) workforce/employment
service system and for the integration of re-employment functionality for
unemployment insurance claimants. The proposed contract has a term
beginning June 1, 2013, and ending May 31, 2016, with the option to extend
in one-year increments for a total of five years.
Proposed maximum liability: $6,201,765

After review, the Fiscal Review Committee voted to recommend approval of the
contract.

cc: The Honorable Burns Phillips, Commissioner
















































































































